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CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

OFC.
I.D.

1709-0001

9/1/17

1018

NSU

Medical Emergency

After a verbal dispute with
another employee, a Thompson
Hospitality employee had a
panic attack. EMS was called
and the employee refused to be
transported.

1132

1709-0002

9/1/17

1530

Lot |

Destruction of Property

Student reported rear tires of
their vehicle were slashed with
an unknown object. Investigation
pending.

1142

1709-0003

9/1/17

1636

Library

Public Copulation

Library staff member canvassing
the second floor of the building
came across a male and female
student copulating in one of the
study rooms. Referred to the
Office of Student Conduct.

JA

1128

1709-0004

9/1/17

2150

MLK

Property Damage

A former employee and student
while having a telephone
conversation injured their hand
by striking a window with a
closed fist. The window was
damaged and the subject was
advised they would have to pay
for the window. Officers
rendered aid and the subject
refused EMS services.

1142

1709-0005

9/2/17

0053

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
having what appeared to be a
seizure. EMS was called and
transported same to the hospital
for treatment.

1128

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1709-0006

9/2/17

0130

CMRC

Harassment

Officers responded to a call
unknown males harassing female
students. Several male student
were in the area of the complaint
and were advised to leave the
area.

JA

1115

1709-0007

9/3/17

1907

Haley

Fire Alarm Activation

A student cooking food on the
sixth floor caused the fire alarm
to be triggered by burning the
food. Building was evacuated
prior to officers arrival. Building
was checked and residents
allowed re-entry without further
incident.

1142

1709-0008

9/5/17

1317

CMRC

CDS Paraphernalia

During a walk-through of the
building RD and officers sensed
the smell of CDS (Suspected
Marijuana) emanating from a
residential dwelling. Entry was
made by the RD who alerted the
officer to drug paraphernalia,
suspected CDS and alcohol.
Referred to the Office of Student
Conduct

JA

1146

1709-0009

9/5/17

1335

Lot C

Impound

Illegally parked vehicle was
ticketed and towed.

1143

1709-0010

9/5/17

1611

FPAC

Suspicious Person

Officers were made aware of the
possibility of a person on
campus that fit the description of
a person of interest in crime that
occurred off campus in August
2017. PG County Police were
made aware. Investigation
pending.

1140

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1709-0011

9/6/17

2233

CMRC

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
complaint of a student which
vomited, was having chest pains
and fainted. EMS was called and
student refused to be transported
to hospital.

1140

1709-0012

9I7/17

1122

Promenade

Medical Emergency(EPS)

Officers responded to a call for a
suspicious person in the area of
Kennard Hall talking to a tree.
Investigation revealed the
individual had a mental
disability and was not properly
medicated. They were
transported to the hospital.

1112

1709-0013

9/7/17

1345

Off campus

Aggravated Assault (Off campus)

Student advised that they were
the victim of an aggravated
assault which occurred off
campus involving another BSU
student.

1112

1709-0014

9/7/17

1056

Holmes Hall

Fire Alarm

A former student burned
something on one of the burners
in the cooking area. Building
was evacuated, checked and the
students were allowed to re-enter
without further incident.

1140

1709-0015

9/8/17

0027

CMRC

CDS

Officer responded to CDS
violation call. Upon arrival
officers smelled a strong odor of
CDS (marijuana) emanating
from the dwelling. A check of
the dwelling revealed no CDS.
Referred to JA

JA

1128

1709-0016

9/8/17

2215

McKeldin

2" Degree Assault

A student advised they were
assaulted by a band member as

1128

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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they walked through the band
line while the band was
playing. Investigation pending.

1709-0017

9/8/17

1137

Haley

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
complaining of abdominal pains.
EMS was called and student was
transported to the hospital

1132

1709-0018

9/8/17

1301

NSU

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
complaining of abdominal pains,
dizziness and nausea. EMS was
called and student was
transported to the hospital

1132

1709-0019

9/8/17

1727

James Gym

Misc. Incident (Domestic
Dispute)

Officers responded to a call for a
domestic dispute. Upon arrival
complainant advised that an ex —
domestic partner approached
them and a verbal dispute
occurred. Domestic partner was
advised to leave the campus by
staff and the domestic partner
left without further incident.

1145

1709-0020

9/8/17

2344

CMRC

Misc. Incident (Domestic
Dispute)

Officers responded to a call for a
domestic dispute. Investigation
revealed domestic partners were
having a dispute about one
cheating on the other. There
were no signs of a physical
attack by either. One student left
for the night Referred to JA

1147

1709-0021

9/9/17

0229

CMRC

Misc. Incident ( Verbal Dispute)

Officer responded to students
having a dispute about a cell
phone and text messages. One
student would not return the
others cell phone to the other.

1144

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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Officers advised that the student
could not retain possession of
the others property and it was
returned without further incident.

1709-0022

9/9/17

1006

CMRC

Theft Under $500

Student went to sleep in their
residential dwelling with their
wallet in the room . When they
awakened, the wallet was gone.
Investigation pending.

1132

1709-0023

9/9/17

1120

Tubman

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a call for a
medical emergency.
Investigation revealed victim
had a seizure. EMS arrived and
victim was transported to
hospital by family members.

1132

1709-0024

9/11/17

1315

Lot J

Impound

Vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved space was ticketed and
towed.

1132

1709-0025

9/11/17

1900

NSU

Miscellaneous (Broken Elevator)

Officers responded to assist with
students stuck on an elevator.
Fireboard was called and
extracted the students from the
elevator.

1142

1709-0026

9/11/17

2231

Towers

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
complaining of abdominal pains
and having trouble breathing.
EMS was called and student was
transported to the hospital

1142

1709-0027

9/11/17

2147

CMRC

Miscellaneous Incident
Suspicious Persons

4 unknown males knocked on
the door of a student.
Investigation Pending.

1142

1709-0028

9/12/17

1155

Lot J

Impound

Vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved space was ticketed and
towed.

1143

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1709-0029

9/12/17

1232

CMRC

Involuntary Detention

Two residents were involuntarily
detained and released during a
verbal dispute.

1132

1709-0030

9/12/17

1415

Facilities

Aggravated Assault

Two facilities workers were
engaged in a verbal dispute.
One attempted to hit another
with a weapon. No injuries
incurred. Investigation Pending.

1143

1709-0031

9/13/17

1420

Robinson Hall

Lost Property

Student left a purse in Student
Center.

1146

1709-0032

9/13/17

1504

McKeldin
Gym

Lost Property

Student left a cell phone in the
library second floor bathroom.

1140

1709-0033

9/14/17

0935

Lot |

Impound

Vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved space was ticketed and
towed.

1146

1709-0034

9/14/17

1230

McKeldin

Lost Property

Student dropped their wallet
which was retrieved by another
student and later returned. The
wallet was missing the owners
Bowie card when it was
returned.

1146

2017-0571

9/14/17

1420

Lot D

Hit & Run

Accident report

1146

2017-0572

9/14/17

1605

Lot C

Accident

Accident report

1140

1709-0035

9/15/17

0841

Lot J

Impound

Vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved space was ticketed and
towed.

1146

1709-0036

9/15/17

1114

Henry Admin

Theft

Employee in the Office of
Student Affairs placed a cell
phone on a desk in their work
area and later discovered it
missing.

1132

1709-0037

9/15/17

1202

Haley

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
complaining of abdominal pains
and having trouble breathing.

1146

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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EMS was called and student was
transported to the hospital

1709-0038

9/16/17

0025

Lot H

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
complaining of tightness in the
chest and shaking
uncontrollably. EMS was called
and student was transported to
the hospital

1144

1709-0039

9/18/17

1300

Natural Sci.

Verbal Altercation

Officers responded to a call for a
verbal altercation. Suspect was
gone on arrival. Investigation
revealed a delivery driver began
yelling expletives at staff and
students that were in his way
when making a delivery. The
company was called and the
driver will not be returning.

1132

1709-0040

9/18/17

1642

CMRC

CDS

Officers responded to a call for
CDS and met with RD who
advised while performing
random room checks they
observed suspected CDS and
drug paraphernalia. Referred to
Judicial Affairs

JA

1142

1709-0041

9/15/17

1330

McKeldin

Misc. Incident (Missing Guard

Booth Key)

Security guards reported the key
allowing access to the guard
booth is missing.

1115

1709-0042

9/19/2017

0904

Lot |

Impound

Vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved space was ticketed and
towed.

1132

1709-0043

9/19/17

1648

CMRC

CDS

Officers responded to CMRC for
a call of CDS odor emanating
from a residential dwelling. The
odor was present no CDS

JA

1142

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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observed. Referred to Judicial
Affairs.

1709-0044

9/20/17

1515

Library

Assault 2" Degree

During an argument a student
threw food on another student
out of frustration. No injuries

incurred. Referred to Student

Affairs.

JA

1140

1709-0045

9/21/17

1645

CMRC

CDS

While doing wellness checks,
Residential Staff detected the
smell of CDS ( marijuana) in a
residential dwelling. Officers
responded and found drug
residue and paraphernalia in
plain view. Referred to Judicial
Affairs.

JA

1140

1709-0046

9/21/17

2145

Haley Hall

Trespassing

A student which was banned
from Residential Halls by the
Office of Student Conduct was
observed in CMRC. Officers
escorted the student out with a
trespass warning. Referred to
Judicial Affairs

JA

1140

1709-0047

9/22/17

2052

Henry Admin

EPS

Student in distress was given an
EPS to the hospital.

1132

1709-0048

9/22/17

1124

CMRC

CDS

While doing wellness checks,
Residential Staff detected the
smell of CDS (marijuana) in 2
residential dwellings. Officers
responded and found drug
residue and paraphernalia in
plain view. Referred to Judicial
Affairs.

1135

1709-0049

9/22/17

1110

B&G

Lost Property

Student lost a portion of a purse
which is comprised of three

1112

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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parts. They were advised to
contact financial instituitions and
cancel bank cards.

1709-0050

9/22/17

1648

Lot C

Suspicious Person

Officers responded to a call for a
suspicious person on parking Lot
C. Description was given and the
subject was gone on arrival.

1140

1709-0051

9/22/17

1630

Lot C

Theft from Auto

6(d) $150.00 A wallet was stolen
from a vehicle in parking lot C.
Investigation pending.

1142

1709-0052

9/23/17

0118

Holmes

Theft Under $1000.00

6(A) $775.00 Student left a back
pack containing personal items
and money at a picnic bench on
campus. Upon return the
backpack was there and all
contents of the back were there
with the exception of $775
which was in an inside pocket
prior to leaving the bag.
Investigation pending.

1115

1709-0053

9/23/17

0503

Merkle Rd/Off
Campus

Suspicious Vehicle

Officers responded to a call for a
suspicious vehicle adjacent to
the campus. Contact was made
with the occupants and the
vehicle left the area without
incident.

1145

1709-0054

9/24/17

0250

Alex Haley
Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
complaining of abdominal pains
and nausea. EMS was called and
student was transported to the
hospital

1142

1709-0055

9/25/17

1736

CMRC

Unauthorized Access

Officers responded to a call for
students which entered a
residential without authorization.

1142

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




DAILY CRIME LOG
SEPTEMBER

Three students were identified
and escorted from the premises
without incident.

1709-0056

9-25-17

1742

Towers

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
complaining of dizziness, light-
headedness and nausea. The
student also believed they may
have had a stroke. EMS was
called and transported the
student to the hospital.

1142

1709-0057

9-25-17

1131

Library

Destruction of Property

Unknown party(s) defaced a stall
in the men’s restroom on the
second floor of the library.
Follow-up investigation pending.

1140

1709-0058

9/26/17

1236

Lot J

Theft from Auto

6(k) $68.00 Officers responded
to a report that a parking permit
was stolen from a vehicle. No
vehicle damage.

1143

1709-0059

9/26/17

1421

CMRC

CDS

While doing wellness checks,
Residential Staff observed
suspected CDS (marijuana)
residue in a residential dwelling
on the kitchen counter. Officers
responded and found drug
residue. Referred to Judicial
Affairs.

1146

1709-0060

9/26/17

1530

Henry Admin.

Disorderly Conduct

Officers responded to a student,
which became irate after being
notified they were being
suspended. Officers escorted the
student off campus without
further incident.

1128

1709-0061

9/26/17

1544

Kappa Plot

2" Degree Assault

An unknown person assaulted a
student after being accused of

1128

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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having an intimate relationship
with their domestic partner. No
injuries incurred. Investigation
pending.

1709-0062

9/26/17

1503

CLT

Fire Alarm Activation

An unknown person activated
the 2" floor fire alarm pull
station causing the building to be
evacuated. The building was
checked with no signs of smoke
or fire. The alarm was reset and
access was allowed to the
building.

1128

1709-0063

9/26/17

1545

CMRC

CDS

While doing wellness checks,
Residential Staff observed
suspected CDS (marijuana)
residue in a residential dwelling
on a desk top. Officers
responded and found drug
residue. Referred to Judicial
Affairs.

1112

1709-0064

9/26/17

1730

CMRC

CDS

Officers responded to a call from
residential staff informing that
they smelled the odor of
marijuana coming from a
residential dwelling, while
conducting wellness checks on
the 3rd floor of CMRC. CDS
and residue was observed and
confiscated. Referred to Judicial
Affairs.

JA

1140

1709-0065

9/26/17

1503

CMRC

CDS

Officers responded to a call from
residential staff informing that
they found suspected marijuana
in a residential dwelling, while

JA

1140

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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conducting wellness checks in
CMRC. CDS and residue was
observed and confiscated.
Referred to Judicial Affairs.

1709-0066

9/26/17

1540

CMRC

Theft Under $1000

6(A) $250.00 Student left a
laptop computer in a residential
dwelling and upon return it was
gone.

1140

1709-0067

9/26/17

2124

FPAC

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
complaining of pain in both legs.
Student was transported to
hospital by EMS.

1140

1709-0068

9/28/17

1705

CMRC

Misc. Incident

Officers were requested to stand
by while staff handled a housing
ISsue.

1140

1709-0069

9/28/17

1740

JAMES GYM

Trespassing

A non- student advised to leave
the campus and being issued a
trespass warning was arrested for
returning to campus.

1140

1709-0070

9/29/17

1702

Library

Miscellaneous Incident ( Students
locked in the library)

Officers responded to a call for
students locked in the library.
Library staff members arrived on
scene and the students were
released from the building after
being identified.

1142

10/9/2017

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




