CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST	OFC.
						JA	I.D.
1709-0001	9/1/17	1018	NSU	Medical Emergency	After a verbal dispute with another employee, a Thompson Hospitality employee had a panic attack. EMS was called and the employee refused to be transported.		1132
1709-0002	9/1/17	1530	Lot I	Destruction of Property	Student reported rear tires of their vehicle were slashed with an unknown object. Investigation pending.		1142
1709-0003	9/1/17	1636	Library	Public Copulation	Library staff member canvassing the second floor of the building came across a male and female student copulating in one of the study rooms. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1128
1709-0004	9/1/17	2150	MLK	Property Damage	A former employee and student while having a telephone conversation injured their hand by striking a window with a closed fist. The window was damaged and the subject was advised they would have to pay for the window. Officers rendered aid and the subject refused EMS services.		1142
1709-0005	9/2/17	0053	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student having what appeared to be a seizure. EMS was called and transported same to the hospital for treatment.		1128

1709-0006	9/2/17	0130	CMRC	Harassment	Officers responded to a call unknown males harassing female students. Several male student were in the area of the complaint and were advised to leave the area.	JA	1115
1709-0007	9/3/17	1907	Haley	Fire Alarm Activation	A student cooking food on the sixth floor caused the fire alarm to be triggered by burning the food. Building was evacuated prior to officers arrival. Building was checked and residents allowed re-entry without further incident.		1142
1709-0008	9/5/17	1317	CMRC	CDS Paraphernalia	During a walk-through of the building RD and officers sensed the smell of CDS (Suspected Marijuana) emanating from a residential dwelling. Entry was made by the RD who alerted the officer to drug paraphernalia, suspected CDS and alcohol. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct	JA	1146
1709-0009	9/5/17	1335	Lot C	Impound	Illegally parked vehicle was ticketed and towed.		1143
1709-0010	9/5/17	1611	FPAC	Suspicious Person	Officers were made aware of the possibility of a person on campus that fit the description of a person of interest in crime that occurred off campus in August 2017. PG County Police were made aware. Investigation pending.		1140

1709-0011	9/6/17	2233	CMRC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a complaint of a student which vomited, was having chest pains and fainted. EMS was called and student refused to be transported to hospital.		1140
1709-0012	9/7/17	1122	Promenade	Medical Emergency(EPS)	Officers responded to a call for a suspicious person in the area of Kennard Hall talking to a tree. Investigation revealed the individual had a mental disability and was not properly medicated. They were transported to the hospital.		1112
1709-0013	9/7/17	1345	Off campus	Aggravated Assault (Off campus)	Student advised that they were the victim of an aggravated assault which occurred off campus involving another BSU student.		1112
1709-0014	9/7/17	1056	Holmes Hall	Fire Alarm	A former student burned something on one of the burners in the cooking area. Building was evacuated, checked and the students were allowed to re-enter without further incident.		1140
1709-0015	9/8/17	0027	CMRC	CDS	Officer responded to CDS violation call. Upon arrival officers smelled a strong odor of CDS (marijuana) emanating from the dwelling. A check of the dwelling revealed no CDS. Referred to JA	JA	1128
1709-0016	9/8/17	2215	McKeldin	2 nd Degree Assault	A student advised they were assaulted by a band member as		1128

					they walked through the band line while the band was playing. Investigation pending.	
1709-0017	9/8/17	1137	Haley	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student complaining of abdominal pains. EMS was called and student was transported to the hospital	1132
1709-0018	9/8/17	1301	NSU	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student complaining of abdominal pains, dizziness and nausea. EMS was called and student was transported to the hospital	1132
1709-0019	9/8/17	1727	James Gym	Misc. Incident (Domestic Dispute)	Officers responded to a call for a domestic dispute. Upon arrival complainant advised that an ex – domestic partner approached them and a verbal dispute occurred. Domestic partner was advised to leave the campus by staff and the domestic partner left without further incident.	1145
1709-0020	9/8/17	2344	CMRC	Misc. Incident (Domestic Dispute)	Officers responded to a call for a domestic dispute. Investigation revealed domestic partners were having a dispute about one cheating on the other. There were no signs of a physical attack by either. One student left for the night Referred to JA	1147
1709-0021	9/9/17	0229	CMRC	Misc. Incident (Verbal Dispute)	Officer responded to students having a dispute about a cell phone and text messages. One student would not return the others cell phone to the other.	1144

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS 10/9/2017 A-ARREST

					Officers advised that the student could not retain possession of the others property and it was returned without further incident.	
1709-0022	9/9/17	1006	CMRC	Theft Under \$500	Student went to sleep in their residential dwelling with their wallet in the room. When they awakened, the wallet was gone. Investigation pending.	1132
1709-0023	9/9/17	1120	Tubman	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a call for a medical emergency. Investigation revealed victim had a seizure. EMS arrived and victim was transported to hospital by family members.	1132
1709-0024	9/11/17	1315	Lot J	Impound	Vehicle illegally parked in a reserved space was ticketed and towed.	1132
1709-0025	9/11/17	1900	NSU	Miscellaneous (Broken Elevator)	Officers responded to assist with students stuck on an elevator. Fireboard was called and extracted the students from the elevator.	1142
1709-0026	9/11/17	2231	Towers	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student complaining of abdominal pains and having trouble breathing. EMS was called and student was transported to the hospital	1142
1709-0027	9/11/17	2147	CMRC	Miscellaneous Incident Suspicious Persons	4 unknown males knocked on the door of a student. Investigation Pending.	1142
1709-0028	9/12/17	1155	Lot J	Impound	Vehicle illegally parked in a reserved space was ticketed and towed.	1143

1709-0029	9/12/17	1232	CMRC	Involuntary Detention	Two residents were involuntarily	1132
					detained and released during a	
					verbal dispute.	
1709-0030	9/12/17	1415	Facilities	Aggravated Assault	Two facilities workers were	1143
					engaged in a verbal dispute.	
					One attempted to hit another	
					with a weapon. No injuries	
					incurred. Investigation Pending.	
1709-0031	9/13/17	1420	Robinson Hall	Lost Property	Student left a purse in Student	1146
					Center.	
1709-0032	9/13/17	1504	McKeldin	Lost Property	Student left a cell phone in the	1140
			Gym		library second floor bathroom.	
1709-0033	9/14/17	0935	Lot I	Impound	Vehicle illegally parked in a	1146
					reserved space was ticketed and	
					towed.	
1709-0034	9/14/17	1230	McKeldin	Lost Property	Student dropped their wallet	1146
					which was retrieved by another	
					student and later returned. The	
					wallet was missing the owners	
					Bowie card when it was	
					returned.	
2017-0571	9/14/17	1420	Lot D	Hit & Run	Accident report	1146
2017-0572	9/14/17	1605	Lot C	Accident	Accident report	1140
1709-0035	9/15/17	0841	Lot J	Impound	Vehicle illegally parked in a	1146
					reserved space was ticketed and	
					towed.	
1709-0036	9/15/17	1114	Henry Admin	Theft	Employee in the Office of	1132
					Student Affairs placed a cell	
					phone on a desk in their work	
					area and later discovered it	
					missing.	
1709-0037	9/15/17	1202	Haley	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student	1146
					complaining of abdominal pains	
					and having trouble breathing.	

					EMS was called and student was transported to the hospital		
1709-0038	1709-0038 9/16/17	0025	Lot H	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student complaining of tightness in the		1144
					chest and shaking		
					uncontrollably. EMS was called		
					and student was transported to		
					the hospital		
1709-0039	9/18/17	1300	Natural Sci.	Verbal Altercation	Officers responded to a call for a		1132
					verbal altercation. Suspect was		
					gone on arrival. Investigation		
					revealed a delivery driver began		
					yelling expletives at staff and		
					students that were in his way		
					when making a delivery. The		
					company was called and the		
					driver will not be returning.		
1709-0040	9/18/17	1642	CMRC	CDS	Officers responded to a call for	JA	1142
					CDS and met with RD who		
					advised while performing		
					random room checks they		
					observed suspected CDS and		
					drug paraphernalia. Referred to		
					Judicial Affairs		
1709-0041	9/15/17	1330	McKeldin	Misc. Incident (Missing Guard	Security guards reported the key		1115
				Booth Key)	allowing access to the guard		
					booth is missing.		
1709-0042	9/19/2017	0904	Lot I	Impound	Vehicle illegally parked in a		1132
					reserved space was ticketed and		
					towed.		
1709-0043	9/19/17	1648	CMRC	CDS	Officers responded to CMRC for	JA	1142
					a call of CDS odor emanating		
					from a residential dwelling. The		
					odor was present no CDS		

					observed. Referred to Judicial Affairs.		
1709-0044	9/20/17	1515	Library	Assault 2 nd Degree	During an argument a student threw food on another student out of frustration. No injuries incurred. Referred to Student Affairs.	JA	1140
1709-0045	9/21/17	1645	CMRC	CDS	While doing wellness checks, Residential Staff detected the smell of CDS (marijuana) in a residential dwelling. Officers responded and found drug residue and paraphernalia in plain view. Referred to Judicial Affairs.	JA	1140
1709-0046	9/21/17	2145	Haley Hall	Trespassing	A student which was banned from Residential Halls by the Office of Student Conduct was observed in CMRC. Officers escorted the student out with a trespass warning. Referred to Judicial Affairs	JA	1140
1709-0047	9/22/17	2052	Henry Admin	EPS	Student in distress was given an EPS to the hospital.		1132
1709-0048	9/22/17	1124	CMRC	CDS	While doing wellness checks, Residential Staff detected the smell of CDS (marijuana) in 2 residential dwellings. Officers responded and found drug residue and paraphernalia in plain view. Referred to Judicial Affairs.		1135
1709-0049	9/22/17	1110	B & G	Lost Property	Student lost a portion of a purse which is comprised of three		1112

					parts. They were advised to contact financial instituitions and cancel bank cards.	
1709-0050	9/22/17	1648	Lot C	Suspicious Person	Officers responded to a call for a suspicious person on parking Lot C. Description was given and the subject was gone on arrival.	1140
1709-0051	9/22/17	1630	Lot C	Theft from Auto	6(d) \$150.00 A wallet was stolen from a vehicle in parking lot C. Investigation pending.	1142
1709-0052	9/23/17	0118	Holmes	Theft Under \$1000.00	6(A) \$775.00 Student left a back pack containing personal items and money at a picnic bench on campus. Upon return the backpack was there and all contents of the back were there with the exception of \$775 which was in an inside pocket prior to leaving the bag. Investigation pending.	1115
1709-0053	9/23/17	0503	Merkle Rd/Off Campus	Suspicious Vehicle	Officers responded to a call for a suspicious vehicle adjacent to the campus. Contact was made with the occupants and the vehicle left the area without incident.	1145
1709-0054	9/24/17	0250	Alex Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student complaining of abdominal pains and nausea. EMS was called and student was transported to the hospital	1142
1709-0055	9/25/17	1736	CMRC	Unauthorized Access	Officers responded to a call for students which entered a residential without authorization.	1142

					Three students were identified	
					and escorted from the premises	
					without incident.	
1709-0056	9-25-17	1742	Towers	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student	1142
					complaining of dizziness, light-	
					headedness and nausea. The	
					student also believed they may	
					have had a stroke. EMS was	
					called and transported the	
					student to the hospital.	
1709-0057	9-25-17	1131	Library	Destruction of Property	Unknown party(s) defaced a stall	1140
					in the men's restroom on the	
					second floor of the library.	
					Follow-up investigation pending.	
1709-0058	9/26/17	1236	Lot J	Theft from Auto	6(k) \$68.00 Officers responded	1143
					to a report that a parking permit	
					was stolen from a vehicle. No	
					vehicle damage.	
1709-0059	9/26/17	1421	CMRC	CDS	While doing wellness checks,	1146
					Residential Staff observed	
					suspected CDS (marijuana)	
					residue in a residential dwelling	
					on the kitchen counter. Officers	
					responded and found drug	
					residue. Referred to Judicial	
					Affairs.	
1709-0060	9/26/17	1530	Henry Admin.	Disorderly Conduct	Officers responded to a student,	1128
					which became irate after being	
					notified they were being	
					suspended. Officers escorted the	
					student off campus without	
					further incident.	
1709-0061	9/26/17	1544	Kappa Plot	2 nd Degree Assault	An unknown person assaulted a	1128
					student after being accused of	

					having an intimate relationship with their domestic partner. No injuries incurred. Investigation pending.		
1709-0062	9/26/17	1503	CLT	Fire Alarm Activation	An unknown person activated the 2 nd floor fire alarm pull station causing the building to be evacuated. The building was checked with no signs of smoke or fire. The alarm was reset and access was allowed to the building.		1128
1709-0063	9/26/17	1545	CMRC	CDS	While doing wellness checks, Residential Staff observed suspected CDS (marijuana) residue in a residential dwelling on a desk top. Officers responded and found drug residue. Referred to Judicial Affairs.		1112
1709-0064	9/26/17	1730	CMRC	CDS	Officers responded to a call from residential staff informing that they smelled the odor of marijuana coming from a residential dwelling, while conducting wellness checks on the 3rd floor of CMRC. CDS and residue was observed and confiscated. Referred to Judicial Affairs.	JA	1140
1709-0065	9/26/17	1503	CMRC	CDS	Officers responded to a call from residential staff informing that they found suspected marijuana in a residential dwelling, while	JA	1140

					released from the building after being identified.	
1709-0070	9/29/17	1702	Library	Miscellaneous Incident (Students locked in the library)	Officers responded to a call for students locked in the library. Library staff members arrived on scene and the students were	1142
1709-0069	9/28/17	1740	JAMES GYM	Trespassing	A non- student advised to leave the campus and being issued a trespass warning was arrested for returning to campus.	1140
1709-0068	9/28/17	1705	CMRC	Misc. Incident	Officers were requested to stand by while staff handled a housing issue.	1140
1709-0067	9/26/17	2124	FPAC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student complaining of pain in both legs. Student was transported to hospital by EMS.	1140
1709-0066	9/26/17	1540	CMRC	Theft Under \$1000	conducting wellness checks in CMRC. CDS and residue was observed and confiscated. Referred to Judicial Affairs. 6(A) \$250.00 Student left a laptop computer in a residential dwelling and upon return it was gone.	1140